

---

---

No. 20-15616

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

IN RE: GOOGLE LLC STREET VIEW ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATIONS LITIGATION

BENJAMIN JOFFE, ET AL.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

DAVID LOWERY,  
*Objector-Appellant,*

v.

GOOGLE, INC.,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California, No. 3:10-md-02184

**BRIEF OF THIRTEEN ATTORNEYS GENERAL  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
OBJECTOR-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Mark Brnovich  
*Attorney General*  
Oramel H. (O.H.) Skinner  
*Solicitor General*  
*Counsel of Record*  
Kate B. Sawyer  
*Assistant Solicitor General*  
Keena Patel  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
OFFICE OF THE ARIZONA  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
2005 N. Central Ave.  
Phoenix, AZ 85004  
(602) 542-5025  
o.h.skinner@azag.gov

August 19, 2020

*Counsel for Amicus Arizona Attorney General's Office  
(Additional counsel listed after signature block)*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The Settlement’s Injunctive Terms Duplicate Relief State Attorneys General Obtained In 2013 And Add Nothing To The Rule 23 Analysis .....	4
A. Google Already Made Each Of These Injunctive Promises in 2013 .....	5
1. Google Already Promised State Attorneys General That It Would Cease The Type Of Data Collection At Issue Here .....	5
2. Google Already Promised State Attorneys General That It Would Destroy The Pertinent Data Once Litigation Ended .....	5
3. The Incorporation Of State AG Settlement Provisions Here Further Confirms This Settlement’s Duplicative Nature .....	7
4. Google’s Educational Webpage Promise Echoes The Public Service Campaign Promised In The State AG Settlement.....	7
B. The Injunctive Provisions Offer No Material Support To The Settlement For Purposes Of The Judicial Analysis Under Rule 23 .....	8
1. There Is No Settlement Value In The Wholly Duplicative Promises To Cease Collection And Destroy Existing Data.....	8
2. The Educational Webpage And Incorporation Of The AG Privacy Program Offer No Material Settlement Value Here .....	9
II. Viewed Appropriately As Being <i>Cy Pres</i> -Only, This Settlement Cannot Pass Muster Under Rule 23.....	12
A. <i>Cy Pres</i> -Only Class Action Settlements Categorically Fail And Cannot Be Certified Or Approved Under Rule 23.....	13
B. There Is No Controlling Ninth Circuit Precedent On The <i>Cy Pres</i> - Only Issue Presented Here .....	16
CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Allen v. Similasan Corp.</i> , No. 12-cv-376, Dkts. 219, 223, 257, 261 (S.D. Cal.) .....	2
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	14
<i>Cowen v. Lenny &amp; Larry’s, Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-01530, Dkts. 94, 110, 117 (N.D. Ill.) .....	2
<i>Durning v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 950 F.2d 1419 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	16
<i>Frank v. Gaos</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1041 (2019) .....	12, 13, 14
<i>In re Baby Products Antitrust Litigation</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	14, 15
<i>In re BankAmerica Corp. Securities Litigation</i> , 775 F.3d 1060 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	12
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Products Liability Litigation</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	9
<i>In re Easysaver Rewards Litigation</i> , 906 F.3d 747 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	17
<i>In re Google Referrer Header Privacy Litigation</i> , 869 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	16
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. America Sales Practice Litigation Agent Actions</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	8, 9
<i>In re Thornburg Mortgage, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 885 F. Supp. 2d 1097 (D.N.M. 2012) .....	14
<i>In re: Google Inc. Cookie Placement Consumer Privacy Litigation</i> , 934 F.3d 316 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	12
<i>Klier v. Elf Atochem North America, Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	13
<i>Koby v. ARS National Services, Inc.</i> , 846 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	9, 11
<i>Lane v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	15, 16, 17

<i>Marek v. Lane</i> , 571 U.S. 1003 (2013).....	13
<i>Nachshin v. AOL, LLC</i> , 663 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	17
<i>O’Connor v. Donaldson</i> , 422 U.S. 563 (1975).....	16
<i>S.E.C. v. Bear, Stearns &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 626 F. Supp. 2d 402 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	15
<i>Six (6) Mexican Workers v. Arizona Citrus Growers</i> , 904 F.2d 1301 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	17
<i>Unknown Plaintiff Identified as Jane V., et al., v. Motel 6 Operating LP</i> , No. 18-cv-0242, Dkts. 50, 52, 58 (D. Ariz.).....	2
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	13
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1715.....	1
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
<i>Consumers and Class Actions: A Retrospective and Analysis of Settlement Campaigns</i> , FED. TRADE COMMISSION (September 2019).....	18
Geoffrey A. Fowler, <i>Goodbye, Chrome: Google’s Web Browser Has Become Spy Software</i> , Wash. Post (June 21, 2019, 5:00 AM), <a href="https://www.washingtonpost.com/technology/2019/06/21/google-chrome-has-become-surveillance-software-its-time-switch/">https://www.washingtonpost.com/technology/2019/06/21/google-chrome-has-become-surveillance-software-its-time-switch/</a> .....	10
Matt Vella, <i>Google and Facebook’s New Tactic in the Tech Wars</i> , FORTUNE (July 30, 2012, 1:18 PM), <a href="https://fortune.com/2012/07/30/google-and-facebooks-new-tactic-in-the-tech-wars/">https://fortune.com/2012/07/30/google-and-facebooks-new-tactic-in-the-tech-wars/</a> .....	15
Ryan Nakashima, <i>AP Exclusive: Google Tracks Your Movements, Like It or Not</i> , AP News (Aug. 13, 2018), <a href="https://apnews.com/828aefab64d4411bac257a07c1af0ecb/AP-Exclusive:-Google-tracks-your-movements,-like-it-or-not">https://apnews.com/828aefab64d4411bac257a07c1af0ecb/AP-Exclusive:-Google-tracks-your-movements,-like-it-or-not</a> .....	10
S. Rep. No. 109-14, 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3 .....	1
William D. Henderson, <i>Clear Sailing Agreements: A Special Form of Collusion in Class Action Settlements</i> , 77 TUL. L. REV. 813 (2003).....	15
